软件学报 ISSN 1000-9825, CODEN RUXUEW E-mail: jos@iscas.ac.cn
Journal of Software,2016,27(5):1230−1245 [doi: 10.13328/j.cnki.jos.005027] http://www.jos.org.cn
©中国科学院软件研究所版权所有. Tel: +86-10-62562563
面向危险操作的动态符号执行方法
∗
王伟光 1,2,  曾庆凯 1,2,  孙  浩 1,2
1(计算机软件新技术国家重点实验室(南京大学),江苏 南京  210046)
2(南京大学 计算机科学与技术系,江苏 南京  210046)

[4]   Cadar C, Sen K. Symbolic execution for software testing: three decades later. Communications of the ACM, 2013,56(2):82−90.
[doi: 10.1145/2408776.2408795]
[5]   Lu XC, Li G, Lu K, Zhang Y. High-Trusted-Software-Oriented automatic testing for integer overflow bugs. Ruan Jian Xue Bao/
Journal of Software, 2010,21(2):179−193 (in Chinese with English abstract). http://www.jos.org.cn/1000-9825/3785.htm [doi: 10.
3724/SP.J.1001.2010.03785]
[6]   Godefroid P, Levin MY, Molnar DA. Active property checking. In: Proc. of the 8th ACM Int’l Conf. on Embedded Software
(EMSOFT). New York: ACM Press, 2008. 207−216. [doi: 10.1145/1450058.1450087]
[7]   Molnar D, Li XC, Wagner DA. Dynamic test generation to find integer bugs in x86 binary linux programs. In: Proc. of the 18th
USENIX Security Symp. San Diego: USENIX Association, 2009. 67−82.
[8]   Chen B, Zeng QK, Wang WG. Crashmaker: An improved binary concolic testing tool for vulnerability detection. In: Proc. of the
29th Annual ACM Symp. on Applied Computing (SAC). New York: ACM Press, 2014. 1257−1263. [doi: 10.1145/2554850.
2554875]
[9]   Isaev IK, Sidorov DV. The use of dynamic analysis for generation of input data that demonstrates critical bugs and vulnerabilities
in programs. ACM Journal of Programming and Computing Software, 2010,36(4):225−236 [doi: 10.1134/S0361768810040055]
[10]   Chen K, Feng DG, Su PR. Dynamic overflow vulnerability detection method based on finite CSP. Chinese Journal of Computers,
2012,35(5):898−909 (in Chinese with English abstract). [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2012.00898]
[11]   Majumdar R, Sen K. Hybrid concolic testing. In: Proc. of the 29th Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE). Washington: IEEE
Computer Society, 2007. 416−426. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2007.41]
[12]   Bounimova E, Godefroid P, Molnar D. Billions and billions of constraints: Whitebox fuzz testing in production. In: Proc. of the
2013 Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE). Piscataway: IEEE Press, 2013. 122−131. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2013.6606558]
[13]   Inozemtseva L, Holmes R. Coverage is not strongly correlated with test suite effectiveness. In: Proc. of the 36th Int’l Conf. on
Software Engineering (ICSE). New York: ACM Press, 2014. 435−445. [doi: 10.1145/2568225.2568271]
[14]   Cadar C, Ganesh V, Pawlowski PM, Dill DL, Engler DR. Exe: Automatically generating inputs of death. In: Proc. of the 13th ACM
Conf. on Computer and Communications Security (CCS). New York: ACM Press, 2006. 322−335. [doi: 10.1145/1180405.1180445]
[15]   Cadar C, Dunbar D, Engler D. Klee: Unassisted and automatic generation of high-coverage tests for complex systems programs. In:
Proc. of the 8th USENIX Conf. on Operating Systems Design and Implementation (OSDI). Berkeley: USENIX Association, 2008.
209−224.
[16]   Marinescu PD, Cadar C. Make test-zesti: A symbolic execution solution for improving regression testing. In: Proc. of the 34th Int’l
Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE). Piscataway: IEEE Press, 2012. 716−726. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2012.6227146]
[17]   Burnim J, Sen K. Heuristics for scalable dynamic test generation. In: Proc. of the 23rd IEEE/ACM Int’l Conf. on Automated
Software Engineering (ASE). Washington: IEEE Computer Society, 2008. 443−446. [doi: 10.1109/ASE.2008.69]
[18]   Cui ZQ, Wang LZ, Li XD. Target-Directed concolic testing. Chinese Journal of Computers, 2011,34(6):953−964 (in Chinese with
English abstract). [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2011.00953]
[19]   Su T, Fu ZL, Pu GG, He JF, Su ZD. Combining symbolic execution and model checking for data flow testing. In: Proc. of the 2015
Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering (ICSE). Piscataway: IEEE Press, 2015. 654−665. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2015.81]
[20]   Babić D, Martignoni L, McCamant S, Song D. Statically-Directed dynamic automated test generation. In: Proc. of the 2011 Int’l
Symp. on Software Testing and Analysis (ISSTA). New York: ACM Press, 2011. 12−22. [doi: 10.1145/2001420.2001423]
王伟光 等:面向危险操作的动态符号执行方法 1245
[21]   Ganesh V, Leek T, Rinard M. Taint-Based directed whitebox fuzzing. In: Proc. of the 31st Int’l Conf. on Software Engineering
(ICSE). Washington: IEEE Computer Society, 2009. 474−484. [doi: 10.1109/ICSE.2009.5070546]
[22]   Wang TL, Wei T, Gu GF, Zou W. TaintScope: A checksum-aware directed fuzzing tool for automatic software vulnerability
detection. In: Proc. of the 2010 IEEE Symp. on Security and Privacy (S&P). Washington: IEEE Computer Society, 2010. 497−512.
[doi: 10.1109/SP.2010.37]
[23]   Haller I, Slowinska A, Neugschwandtner M, Bos H. Dowsing for overflows: A guided fuzzer to find buffer boundary violations. In:
Proc. of the 22nd USENIX Conf. on Security (SEC). Berkeley: USENIX Association, 2013. 49−64.
[24]   CVE statistics for integer vulnerabilities. http://www.cve.mitre.org/cgi-bin/cvekey.cgi?keyword=integer
[25]   Wang WG, Zeng QK. Evaluating initial inputs for concolic testing. In: Proc. of the 2015 Int’l Symp. on Theoretical Aspects of
Software Engineering (TASE). Piscataway: IEEE Computer Society, 2015. 47−54. [doi: 10.1109/TASE.2015.14]
[26]   Chen S, Kalbarczyk Z, Xu J, Iyer RK. A data-driven finite state machine model for analyzing security vulnerabilities. In: Proc. of
the 2003 IEEE Int’l Conf. on Dependable Systems and Networks (DSN). Piscataway: IEEE Computer Society, 2003. 605−614. [doi:
10.1109/DSN.2003.1209970]
[27]   Bao T, Zheng YH, Lin ZQ, Zhang XY, Xu DY. Strict control dependence and its effect on dynamic information flow analyses. In:
Proc. of the 19th Int’l Symp. on Software Testing and Analysis (ISSTA). New York: ACM Press, 2010. 13−24. [doi: 10.1145/1831
708.1831711]
[28]   CVE-2009-2629: Buffer underflow vulnerability in nginx. 2009. http://cve.mitre.org/cgi-bin/cvename.cgi?name=CVE-2009-2629
[29]   Marinescu PD, Cadar C. KATCH: High-Coverage testing of software patches. In: Proc. of the 9th Joint Meeting on Foundations of
Software Engineering (ESEC/FSE). New York: ACM Press, 2013. 235−245. [doi: 10.1145/2491411.2491438]
[30]   Nethercote N, Seward J. Valgrind: A framework for heavyweight dynamic binary instrumentation. In: Proc. of the 2007 ACM
SIGPLAN Conf. on Programming Language Design and Implementation (PLDI). New York: ACM Press, 2007. 89−100. [doi: 10.
1145/1250734.1250746]
[31]   Ganesh V, Dill DL. A decision procedure for bit-vectors and arrays. In: Proc. of the 19th Int’l Conf. on Computer Aided
Verification (CAV). Berlin: Springer-Verlag, 2007. 519−531. [doi: 10.1007/978-3-540-73368-3_52]
[32]   Rebert A, Cha SK, Avgerinos T, Foote J, Warren D, Grieco G, Brumley D. Optimizing seed selection for fuzzing. In: Proc. of the
23rd USENIX Conf. on Security Symposium (SEC). Berkeley: USENIX Association, 2014. 861−875.
附中文参考文献:
 [5] 卢锡城,李根,卢凯,张英.面向高可信软件的整数溢出错误的自动化测试.软件学报,2010,21(2):179−193. http://www.jos.org.cn/
1000-9825/3785.htm [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1001.2010.03785]
[10] 陈恺,冯登国,苏璞睿.基于有限约束满足问题的溢出漏洞动态检测方法.计算机学报,2012,35(5):898−909. [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.
1016.2012.00898]
[18] 崔展齐 ,王林章 ,李宣东 .一种目标制导的混合执行测试方法 .计算机学报 ,2011,34(6):953−964. [doi: 10.3724/SP.J.1016.2011.
00953]
王伟光(1984－),男 ,河北衡水人 ,博士生 ,